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GENERAL DAMAGE CAP UPHELD BY THE NOVA SCOTIA COURT OF APPEAL 

The Nova Scotia Court of Appeal has unanimously upheld the province’s legislative limits on general damage 
recovery for “minor injuries”.  Today’s decision, authored by Chief Justice Michael MacDonald, completely affirms 
the January 2009 decision of Justice Walter E. Goodfellow of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia.   

Justice Goodfellow had heard a month long constitutional challenge to sections of the Nova Scotia Insurance Act 
and associated Regulations, which limit recovery to $2,500 for “minor injuries”.  Justice Goodfellow concluded that 
the Insurance Act and its Regulations do not violate the Charter of Rights and Freedoms, because they do not 
discriminate as alleged on the basis of age, mental disability, gender or physical disability.  Justice Goodfellow also 
rejected arguments that the Regulations limiting general damages for “minor injuries” were outside of the 
government’s authority. 

The plaintiffs appealed Justice Goodfellow’s decision, and the matter was argued before Chief Justice MacDonald, 
Justice M. Jill Hamilton and Justice Duncan R. Beveridge in October 2009. 

In dismissing the appeal, Chief Justice MacDonald concluded that Justice Goodfellow did not make any errors that 
would warrant intervention by the provincial high court.  The Chief Justice wrote: 

I conclude, as did [Justice Goodfellow], that both the enactment and its 
regulations are valid.  In short, the provisions are not discriminatory by the 
Charter and I am not satisfied that the impugned regulations run afoul of the 
legislation. 

This decision comes on the eve of a related pronouncement from the Supreme Court of Canada.  On December 17, 
Canada’s highest court will decide whether to consider an appeal from a decision of the Alberta Court of Appeal that 
constitutionally upheld similar legislative limits in that province.   

Stewart McKelvey partners D. Geoffrey Machum, Q.C. and Christa M. Brothers, assisted by associates Scott R. 
Campbell and Matthew W. Pierce, were involved on behalf of Aviva in the successful defence of these Nova Scotia 
challenges. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

We encourage you to contact any member of the Insurance Law Group listed on the following pages with questions 
about the contents of this Client Update and/or any other matters on which they may be of assistance to you. 
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Insurance Group Members 

Charlottetown, PE   Direct Dial   E-mail Address 
Sean Casey, Q.C.   902.629.4512  scasey@smss.com 
Tracey Clements    902.629.4538   tclements@smss.com 
Murray Murphy    902.629.4558   mmurphy@smss.com 
Janet Clark    902.629.4562  jclark@smss.com 
Jennifer MacPherson   902.629.4565  jmacpherson@smss.com 
Stephen Carpenter    902.629.4556   scarpenter@smss.com 
Gary Demeulenaere   902.629.4540   gdemeulenaere@smss.com 
Fredericton, NB 
Hugh Cameron   506.443.0120  hcameron@smss.com 
Debora Lamont   506.443.0125  dlamont@smss.com 
Halifax, NS       
Carman McCormick, Q.C.   902.420.3318  cmccormick@smss.com 
David Miller, Q.C.    902.420.3319   dmiller@smss.com 
Nancy Murray, Q.C.   902.420.3334   nmurray@smss.com 
Art Barry, Q.C.   902.420.3364   abarry@smss.com 
Scott Norton, Q.C.    902.420.3349   snorton@smss.com 
Geoff Machum, Q.C.   902.420.3338   gmachum@smss.com 
James Chipman    902.420.3368  jchipman@smss.com 
Nancy Rubin    902.420.3337  nrubin@smss.com 
Andrew Fraser   902.420.3390  afraser@smss.com 
Sheree Conlon    902.420.3375   sconlon@smss.com 
Christa Brothers    902.420.3331   cbrothers@smss.com 
Patricia Mitchell   902.420.3327  pmitchell@smss.com 
Tricia Avery    902.420.3350   tavery@smss.com 
Colin Piercey   902.420.3345   cpiercey@smss.com 
John Shanks    902.420.3329  jshanks@smss.com 
Shelley Wood    902.420.3353   swood@smss.com 
Karen Bennett-Clayton   902.420.3377  kbennettclayton@smss.com 
Tyana Caplan    902.420.3356   tcaplan@smss.com 
Christopher Madill   902.444.1711  cmadill@smss.com 
Moncton, NB 
Charles LeBlond, Q.C.   506.853.1976   cleblond@smss.com 
André Richard, Q.C.   506.853.1962  arichard@smss.com 
Marie-Claude Bélanger-Richard, Q.C.  506.853.1972   mcbelanger@smss.com 
Christopher Stewart   506.383.2224   cstewart@smss.com 
Luc Elsliger    506.383.2232   lelsliger@smss.com 
Robert Dysart    506.383.2230   rdysart@smss.com 
Sacha Morisset    506.853.1942  smorisset@smss.com 
Allison MacLean    506.853.1966   asmaclean@smss.com 
Stéphanie Luce    506.383.2234  sluce@smss.com 
Melanie Cassidy    506.853.1959   mcassidy@smss.com 
Saint John, NB 
Kenneth McCullogh, Q.C.   506.632.2781  kmccullogh@smss.com 
Gregory Sinclair    506.632.2782   gsinclair@smss.com 
Paul Harquail    506.632.8313   pharquail@smss.com 
Cynthia Benson    506.632.8301  cbenson@smss.com 
Chantal Daigle   506.632.2761   cdaigle@smss.com 
Janet Thompson-Price   506.637.9230  jthompson@smss.com 
Sarah Dever-Letson  506.632.2764  sletson@smss.com 
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St. John’s, NL 
Lewis Andrews, Q.C.  709.570.8822  landrews@smss.com 
Wayne Bruce   709.570.8897  rbruce@smss.com 
Daniel Boone   709.570.8879  dboone@smss.com 
Rodney Zdebiak   709.570.8841  rzdebiak@smss.com 
Robert Dillon   709.570.8894  rdillon@smss.com 
Janie Bussey   709.570.8891  jbussey@smss.com 
Gerry Fleming   709.570.8836  gfleming@smss.com 
Twila Reid   709.570.8828  treid@smss.com 
 

 




